Increase/(decrease) of profit before taxation ..... 28,802 8,251 (11,734) (6,972) (12,135)

— I-28 —

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT IN RESPECT OF THE TARGET BUSINESS

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Target Business is exposed to interest rate risk arising from loans to related companies, bank loans and

bank balances. Other than these, the Target Business has no significant interest bearing assets, its income and

operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. In addition, bank loans at

market interest rates expose the Target Business to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for non-

derivative instruments existed at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the sensitivity

analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liabilities outstanding at the end of the reporting period was

outstanding for a whole year. The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of an increase of 100 basis-point

in interest rates at the end of the reporting period to the profit or loss.

Year ended 31 December
Six months ended

30 June

2011 2012 2013 2013 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited)

Increase/(decrease) of profit before taxation

Bank balances ..... 318 1,082 322 879 884

Loans to related companies ..... — 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900

Bank loans ..... (13,389) (17,400) (16,000) (16,600) (15,200)

(13,071) (14,418) (13,778) (13,821) (12,416)

(iii) Credit risk

The Target Business is exposed to credit risk in relation to its trade and other receivables, cash deposits with

banks, loans to related companies and amounts due from related companies.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, bank balances, loans to related companies and amounts

due from related companies represent the maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets of the

Target Business.

To manage this risk, deposits are mainly placed with high-credit-quality financial institutions. The Target

Business has policies in place to ensure that tenancy deposits are required from tenants prior to commencement

[…]

(a) the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of 30 June 2014,

extracted from the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014;

(b) the consolidated statement of financial position of Chesgold Limited (hereinafter referred to as the

“Target Company”) and its subsidiary (together hereinafter referred to as the “Target Group”) as of

30 June 2014, extracted from the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I of the Circular; and

(c) adjustments directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating to other future event and decisions,

as well as factually supportable based on the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

— II-4 —

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group is prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as of 30 June 2014 or at any future date following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Enlarged
The Group Target Group Pro forma Group

as at 30 June 2014 as at 30 June 2014 adjustments as at 30 June 2014

RMB Million RMB million RMB million Notes RMB million
Non-current assets
Investment properties ..... 30,671 4,103 708 (2) 34,601

20 (4)
(20) (5)

(881) (7)
Property, plant and equipment ..... 2,359 5 (5) (1) 2,359
Land and related costs ..... 4,215 — 4,215
Loans to a related company ..... — 190 (190) (1) —
Amounts due from a related company ..... — 28 (28) (1) —

Total non-current assets ..... 37,245 4,326 41,175

Current assets
Hotel inventories ..... 25 — 25
Land and related costs ..... 127 — 127
Trade and other receivables ..... 61 5 66
Loans to related companies ..... — 1,521 (1,521) (1) —
Amounts due from related companies ..... — 292 (292) (1) —
Bank balances and cash ..... 4,596 91 (782) (2) 3,849

(56) (3)
(20) (4)
20 (5)

Total current assets ..... 4,809 1,909 4,067

Total assets ..... 42,054 6,235 45,242

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... 436 32 468
Tenants’ deposits ..... 200 26 226
Amounts due to related companies ..... — 5 (5) (1) —
Tax payable ..... 61 8 69
Manager’s fee payable ..... 74 — 74
Distribution payable ..... 663 — 663
Bank loans ..... 1,108 140 (140) (1) 1,108

Total current liabilities ..... 2,542 211 2,608

Total assets less current liabilities ..... 39,512 6,024 42,634

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans ..... 2,775 1,380 (1,380) (1) 5,847

3,128 (2)
(56) (3)

Tenants’ deposits ..... 476 43 519
Loans from shareholders ..... — 165 (165) (2) —
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 7,556 888 (881) (7) 7,563

Total non-current liabilities, excluding net
assets attributable to unitholders ..... 10,807 2,476 13,929

Total liabilities, excluding net assets
attributable to unitholders ..... 13,349 2,687 16,537

Non-controlling interest ..... 279 — 279

Net assets attributable to unitholders ..... 28,426 3,548 28,426

Units in issue (‘000) ..... 5,217,014 11,672 (6) 5,228,686
Net asset value per unit (RMB) attributable to

unitholders ..... 5.4487 5.4366

— II-5 —

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The adjustment represents the assumed settlement of the amounts due to related companies, bank loans, loans to related companies and
amounts due from related companies by the Target Group, as well as the assumed transfer of the property, plant and equipment to the

[…]

the year ended 31 December 2013 , extracted from the annual report of the Group for the year ended

31 December 2013;

(b) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Target Group for

the year ended 31 December 2013 , extracted from the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I of

the Circular; and

(c) adjustments directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating to other future event and decisions,

as well as factually supportable based on the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

— II-7 —

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the

Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 or for any future financial

period.

The Group Target Group
The Enlarged

Group
For the year

ended
31 December 2013

For the year
ended

31 December 2013
Pro forma

adjustments

For the year
ended

31 December 2013

RMB million RMB million RMB million Notes RMB million

Revenue ..... 2,710 276 2,986
Rental related income ..... 55 6 61
Other income ..... 126 119 (115) (1) 147

17 (5)
Change in fair value of investment

properties ..... 412 (1) 411
Hotel inventories consumed ..... (54) — (54)
Staff costs ..... (84) (29) (113)
Depreciation and amortisation ..... (302) (1) (303)
Impairment loss on a hotel

property ..... (520) — (520)
Other operating expenses ..... (831) (76) 6 (1) (901)
Finance costs ..... (88) (119) 119 (2) (167)

(79) (4)
Manager’s fee ..... (147) — (56) (3) (203)
Real estate investment trust

expenses ..... (10) — (10)

Profit before taxation and
transactions with unitholders . . . 1,267 175 1,334

Income tax expense ..... (427) (64) 27
(30)

(1)
(2)

(494)

Profit for the year, before
transactions with unitholders . . . 840 111 840

Distribution to unit holders ..... (1,262) — 58 (8) (1,324)